CHANGE ORDER
No. 1

DATE OF ISSUANCE: January 31,2014 EFFECTIVE DATE: __Date of Owner's Signature

OWNER St. Charles Parish

CONTRACTOR Advanced Quality Construction, Inc.
Contract:
Project: Upgrade to Ashton Pump Station & Force Main

OWNER's Contract No. $100902 ENGINEER's Contract No. 1023
ENGINEER Environmental Engineering Services, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description:

1. Delete the Following Work Items:
a. Liquidated Damages
The Parish assesses 5 days at $500/day liquidated damages for substantial completion (-$2,500).

Total of Deleted Work Items = (-$2,500.00)

2. Add the Following Work Items:
a. New Contract Item #C0O1A: River Sand Fill
Addition of $800.00 (L.S.). See attached cost estimate e-mail for details.

b. New Contract Item #C01B: Conflict Boxes
Addition of $6,600.00 (L.S.). See attached cost estimate for details.

c. New Contract Item #C01C: Electrical Panel
Addition of $3,550.00 (L.S.). See attached cost estimate for details.

Total of Added Work Items = (+$10,950.00)

3. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:
a. Contract Item #1A: 12" PVC DR25 (Open Cut) or 14" HDPE DIPS (Open Cut or Directional Drill) Pipe
The quantity is to be changed from 1,500 to 960 linear feet (-$12,960).

b. Contract Item #1B: 14" HDPE DIPS DR11 (Directional Drill) Pipe
The quantity is to be changed from 1,400 to 1,600 linear feet (+$13,712).

c. Contract Item #1C: 14" PVC DR25 (Open Cut) or 16" HDPE DIPS DR11 (Open Cut or Directional Drill) Pipe
The quantity is to be changed from 4,500 to 3,862 linear feet (-$19,203.80).

d. Contract Item #1D: 16" HDPE DIPS DR 11 (Directional Drill) Pipe
The quantity is to be changed from 1,000 to 1,370 linear feet (+$34,657.90).

e. Contract Item #1E: 16" HDPE DIPS DRY (Directional Drill) Pipe
The quantity is to be changed from 2,150 to 1,280 linear feet (-$87,600.30).

f.  Contract Item #7: Air Release Valve and Manhole
The quantity is to be changed from 9 to 8 each (-$4,498.80).

g. Contract ltem #12: Ductile Iron Fittings
The quantity is to be changed from 2 to 1.5 tons (-$2,845.50).

h. Contract Item #23: Remove and Replace Concrete Pavement and Base
The quantity is to be changed from 90 to 0 square yards (-$6,934.50).

i. Contract Item #26: Remove and Replace Surface with Limestone
The quantity is to be changed from 25 to 0 cubic yards (-$1,523.75).

j.  Contract Item #44: Relocation of Infrastructure -
The quantity is to be changed from 1 to 0 lump sum (-$35,000).

00806 _rev3 00806-1



k.

Contract Time: The quantity for substantial completion days is to be changed from 135 days to 165 days.
The quantity for ready for final payment day is to be changed from 180 days to 210 days.

Total of Change in Work Items Quantity = (-$122,196.75)

Reason for Change Order: List a reason for each Line Item listed above.

1. Deleted Work Items
a. The Parish met and agreed with the Contractor to assess five (5) days of liquidated damages in lieu of the
full ten (10) days if the Contractor completed for final acceptance prior to September 23, 2013. Contractor
met requirements and is to be assessed five (5) days of liquidated damages = $2,500.
2. Add Work Items
a. See attachments for details.
b. See attachments for details.
c. See attachments for details.
3. Revise Work Item Quantities
a. Quantities adjusted to meet field construction.
b. Quantities adjusted to meet field construction.
¢. Quantities adjusted to meet field construction.
d. Quantities adjusted to meet field construction.
e. Quantities adjusted to meet field construction.
f.  Quantities adjusted to meet field construction.
g. Quantities adjusted to meet field construction.
h. Item not required to complete project.
i. Item not required to complete project.
j.  Item not required to complete project.
k. e Three (3) days added for weather days (see attached calendar for full list of days requested).
e Four (4) days added for repair of levee behind ball park prior to major rain event.
eTwenty (20) days added by the Parish for directional drilling problems. The number of days were set at a
field progress meeting.
oThree (3) days added for the relocation of Ashton Pump Station's electrical panel.
Attachments:
e Balancing change order sheet (1 page).
¢  Email communication: description, quote, and approval (3 pages).
e  Contractor conflict box quote (2 pages).
e  Contractor request for rain days (6 pages).
e  Contractor electrical panel quote (2 pages).
e  EES letter regarding additional days/liquidated damages (1 page).
e Contractor letter regarding additional days/liquidated damages (1 page).

00806_rev3

00806-2



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: 135
$956,542.00 Ready for final payment: 180
(days or dates)
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders Net change from previous Change Orders No. _- to _- :
No. - to_-: Substantial Completion: 0
Ready for final payment: 0
$0 (days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 135
$956,542.00 Ready for final payment: 180
(days or dates)
Net decrease of this Change Order: Net increase this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 30
-$113,746.75 Ready for final payment: 30
(days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 165
$842,795.45 Ready for final payment: 210
(days or dates)
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:
Environmental Engineering Services, Inc. St. Charles Parish Advanced Quality Construction, Inc.
By: . By: By: [ /’77 /&"
ENGINEER (Bhﬁ E. Fogleman, P.E.) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRACTOR (%zed Signature)

Date: 7—’/3// % Date: Date: ?/ z ///

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.

00806 rev3 00806-3



. . cannt SNOIL313a iy SNolLiaay . :
Sv'G6.L°2ve% IviOL G9'990°'cLLS VL1OL 06'6L£'65% 1oL 02'2ys'996% Tviol
GLOVLELL$-  |ooHd JOBRUOD Ul 9bueyd [BjoL
S'G56.°Zv8$ G9'990°'c/L$ 06'61£'65% 0Z°2¥5'956$
oo oom 2%- 00°005°C$ 00700S$ mmmmEmn_ vﬁmv_sc_._ uonsdwo) [enueisqng
s -00°A85:e8: 00°0557ES: R :
””do“dom_ww 00° ooodm

-] 00'000°6ES: 00000 9ES 007000 sES
0L°9L6°¢hes | OL'9L6'EHTS
IGE eSS LGRS IS 66098
05'¥£6'99 0S'¥£6'9% SO'LLS
L 08208 ees 108 L0 TTE L
0078E11$ 00'169°5$
LY e TORVIC IS ] 08 YIS
0% 066568 08'86V ¥$ 0768V 0¥ 08'36V v$
R L 7 g B £ 6657658 R Gee SR A B ;
0Z'¢88'sZ1$ 0S°€8%°91C% 69°001$ adid (jup [euondalp) 64A SdiQ 3dAH 9!
- 08220 8EkS: i 1067269 EeS 028 00049 e 68 e g e S000°L: b mn_ﬁ__%“_ﬁc%mﬁﬁma”wm_nmmaz;..mr“ oagr
. ' . . . ¢ . id (iup feuogdadip
0z’ 9vZ'oLLS 08'€0Z'6L$ 00°0SY'SETS 01°0¢$ 00st 10310 Uad) 114 SJIQ T4AH .01 10 4o uedo) szxa ond vt | DL
009896018 : B A T R A G 0 S 1 A B B 2 R S e [ Loy v T T -8dId (IIp!1EUORORIPY |10 BdlG- FaGH Wb b8l
. ‘ . . . f . adid (|jup jeuonoallp
00°0¥0'cZ$ 00°096'ZL$ 00°000°9¢$ 00v2$ 00S1 1010 4600) SdIa TAH L} Jo (0 1BT0) SZHA I .21 Vi
anvA ALINYNO
ANIvA ALILNVND IVLIOL ALUNVAD | V1OL | ALILNVYND 3014d 1INN
LOVHINOD LOVHINOD NOLLdI¥OS3A #IN3LI
SIv1oL SNOIL313d SNolLIaavy SANTVA LOVHINOD

10z ‘1€ Aenuer :31vQ

V1 'ysued ssley) 1s
uiepy 82104 pue uoye}s dung uojysy o} apesbdn
133HS AHVYININNS ONIONVIVE

} "ON ¥3Q¥0 IONVHO

€20} 'ON 103rodd



Blake Fogleman

From: Lee Zeringue <Izeringue@stcharlesgov.net>
Sent: Thursday, March 14, 2013 4:27 PM

To: Blake Fogleman; 'Mark Boudreaux'

Cc; jlcazes@charter.net

Subject: RE: Add for River Sand

The request was made by us, but we also wanted EES approval on the engineering side. If there is no Engineering
problem with it then I have no objection to the CO.

Lawrence “Lee” Zeringue, PE
Senior Parish Engineer
Department of Public Works/Wastewater

From: Blake Fogleman [mailto:bfogleman@eesinc.net]
Sent: Thursday, March 14, 2013 4:19 PM

To: 'Mark Boudreaux'; Lee Zeringue

Cc: jlcazes@charter.net

Subject: RE: Add for River Sand

Lee,

My understanding is that this was a request of the Parish and needed immediate attention. Can you please-concur with
the below request so | can process the paper CO?

Thanks,
Blake

Blake E. Fogleman, P.E.

Environmental Engineering Services, Inc,
610 Belle Terre Blvd.

LaPlace, LA 70068

Office Phone: 985-653-0185

Office Fax: 985-653-0182

Cell Phone: 337-501-6696

From: Mark Boudreaux [mailto:mboudreaux@aqconstruction.net]
Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2013 7:42 AM

To: Blake Fogleman; Lee Zeringue

Subject: Add for River Sand

Blake,

Murray and others in the field yesterday requested we place a load of river sand in the hole around the tee for the air
valve at the end of the levee berm closest to the power line tower. The cost place the sand including labor equipment
and materials is $ 800.00. We have a machine in route this morning and will install the sand as reguested.

1



k 1

Thank You

Mark Boudreaux
Project Manager

AQ Construction Inc.
985-893-3472 P
985-893-3461 F
985-966-4285 C



Blake Fogleman

From: Murray Dufrene <mdufrene@stcharlesgov.net>
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2013 9:26 AM

To: Mark Boudreaux; Blake Fogleman

Cc: jlcazes@charter.net

Subject: RE: Open Entry Pit

Thank you

Connected by DROID on Verizon Wireless

From: Mark Boudreaux <mboudreaux@aqconstruction.net>
To: Murray Dufrene <mdufrene@stchariesgov.net>, Blake Fogleman <bfogleman@eesinc.net>

Cc: "jlcazes@charter.net" <jlcazes@charter.net>
Sent: Mon, Mar 11, 2013 14:11:12 GMT+00:00
Subject: RE: Open Entry Pit

I spoke with Harry and they will be addressing any issues with the pit.
Thank You

Mark Boudreaux
Project Manager

AQ Construction Inc.
985-893-3472 P
985-893-3461 F
985-966-4285 C

From: Murray Dufrene [mailto:mdufrene@stcharlesgov.net]
Sent: Sunday, March 10, 2013 12:44 PM

To: Mark Boudreaux; Blake Fogleman

Cc: jlcazes@charter.net

Subject: Open Entry Pit

The Entry Pit for the last bore, ( one on the levee to the south of Ashton Subdivision). With the issues
that were experienced during this bore, the pit has been open for about 12 days. Due to the poor Solil
conditions the walls have continued to fail, causing the pit to become larger. With rain in forecast, the
conditions will continue to get worse. The excavation is on the very edge of the Canal Bank. Please
make a effort to close some of this excavation before the Canal Bank fails. Also if the excavation

heeds to be pumped or balled out. Do not allow slush/ muck to enter canal.

Connected by DROID on Verizon Wireless



Advanced Quality Gonstruction, Inc.
P- 985-893-3472 / F- 985-893-3471

Advanced Quality Construction Inc. Proposes installation of the following items for the Ashton
Plantation Sewer Forced Main Upgrade Project :

Conflict box for intersection of 12" DR-25 Pipe and Existing 24" Culvert, includes &ll Tabor
and materials for the installation of each box as per attached sketch.

2 - Boxes @ $3300.00 sach = $6600.00

Thank You
Madrk Boudreaux

Project Manager
AQ Construction Inc.



}4‘5/&75% G&% 7/\/r/ & ,[37(7946 £

'}
e fipr é (j C'vu’/.c
L bf:ﬁ Tj;?w/ }%««17
T\,:L’Z He 2

Lidt Port”

- C?wfd
' I8l K
R 3des

Foid Myt




Blake Fogleman

Subject: FW: 1023-Change Order
Attachments: Ashton_Rain_Days_Dec_March.pdf

From: Blake Fogleman [mailto:bfogleman@eesinc.net]
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2013 10:35 AM

To: jlcazes@charter.net

Subject: FW: 1023-Change Order

Can you review the attachment? Or here are the days please back check with your notes and let me know what you
have.

Dec 2012 -4,5, 6,10, 17,19, 20, 25, 28 =9 days
Jan2013-1, 2,3, 4,8,9,10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 29, 30 = 13 days
Feb 2013 -4,5,6,7, 11,12, 13,19, 22, 25 = 10 days

Mar 2013 -11, 16 =2 days

Per section 01010 page 5 in the specs they should only get

Dec: 9 requested — 8 expected =1 day
Jan: 13 req.— 11 exp. =2 days

Feb: 10req. — 10 exp. = 0 days

Mar: 2 req. -7 exp. =0 days

Totaling 3 days extra

Thanks,
Blake

Blake E. Fogleman, P.E.

Environmental Engineering Setrvices, Inc.
610 Belle Terre Blvd.

LaPlace, LA 70068

Office Phone: 985-653-0185

Office Fax: 985-653-0182

Cell Phone: 337-501-6696

From: Mark Boudreaux [mailto:mboudreaux@aqconstruction.net]
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2013 9:58 AM

To: Blake Fogleman

Subject: RE: 1023-Change Order

See the attached calendars for Luling, La.

We are requesting 34 weather/rain days for the months of December 2012 through March 2013 for the Ashton
Plantation project. Let me know if you need something more formal.



Thank Yc'au

Mark Boudreaux
Project Manager

AQ Construction Inc.
985-893-3472 P
988-893-3461 F
985-966-4285 C

From: Blake Fogleman [mailto:bfogleman@eesinc.het]
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2013 8:57 AM

To: Mark Boudreaux

Subject: 1023-Change Order

Mark,

['am about to put in the change order for the river sand and conflict boxes. | can’t seem to put my hands on any
documents requesting weather days. | may have misplaced them. Can you send requested days, if any, such that | can

submit a single change order for all items?

Thanks,
Blake

Blake E. Fogleman, P.E.

Environmental Engineering Services, Inc.
610 Belle Terre Bivd.

LaPlace, LA 70068

Office Phone: 985-653-0185

Office Fax: 985-653-0182

Cell Phone: 337-501-6696



an

anﬁgc&rfgmﬁssgSﬁngsvsaE@EBmEuS.?sohmbEﬁbEE

= Koy sepueps
418 3103 thuoll s ay g7y 0] UOW femjoy -'uoeydioey 1guoy
. 220 sy 9z dpaiyg
Sy |zg aBesenmy st |ga :eBeremy
000 dioaid 000 :dioaiy
eries  uemoy _selsy ey
Tdioeld ¥ dwesd
ofiedamy svlges ieBessmy
dioald 00°0 dpaig
‘g is 169 emoy
¥ 2
“dioaly " enD  dpaig
oBerony £vlZ9 :oBereay
“dioauy w00 dpalg
ey 29l8L ey
arta
e R AL LN
LLY « e v st
digaiy 0 dioatg
afeiany - ¥ lg9  oBriemy
:djoalg 10 djoaid
Jemoy
8
:divaug AN wdipaug
saBetany 2y li9  :eBeiany
dioaty 00 dioang
Jemoy s§ler  zempoy
; z
fepug Kepsanyy Aepsaupap Kepsani Sepuop xmnnsm
€ URUOW IxaN P < eL0e 2102 13quiavag Loz » HUOK SNOIABLY »
Y7 Ty
purcuBrapun ;gea : AioysiH

el



443

@S@nﬁﬁmﬁct&zﬂéﬁ_&z&z\mS\mvowﬁwgsa&mmsmzasoﬂgembns..s.._mﬁna

G ILES SNy
£6| 17 oficieay E 40 SOUBLD,
“dusa § “Bave £j1e
Phiaei .w I %M_L.a 4 umowiun s ssjouap 2, Azepfiarel] suuomiepunyy s
‘dway T ., s i - . T T
-dwa ) By s..uw.mmﬂ 5 Kpnog aE.mn_ % Auuns Apieg u@%
uopipuo Moug 5= §, Auung Apsopy : Apnojn Apson 3
H0Bo32] e Aayj sepusen
TL°8 R0y yuow abrisay S€'S 4EI0] ijuout ienioy -uepeyidioa g wuoy
0 :dpery 0 dpaig £l  diwag st doaig
v ipn  :abBessmy S5y iss obetany sr [y abBetony erl2s aBesamy
ao'g djoaig djparg 000 dipaud 2070 djoaig
Ze o3 sfenyoy mSle emoy ‘renpy
¢ = =
dioaug j2°0)] diaid FAu) disalg divaug
:eBeroms vy lt9 oBerony vy leg eBeiany eBeiens
:djoaug 000 dpaig 0070 :diaeud ‘disalg
Slengoy grleL Hengoy “lemay
' 74 4
I dioauy dioaig
eBelany aBelony aBelany
djoaiy djoaid :dioauyg
Jlemay femoy enjoy
[ It €1
:doaly dinang sdgauy
:efBeiomy seBeaany oBeteny
«djoslq «diassg ‘digaid
jenoy iemoy IRnpy
= &) 5
:djoaud “dioaig
obriany ebeiany
djoarg divatd
My femoy
; C B o)
fepimeg Kepsanyj Kepseupop fepung
€ YjUON IXaN —~ fevioz €107 Asenuep YILOW] Sfotasig »
= I 7 *
707
PunoaBlepury Jeyeam 1 AojsiH

WSy



al

g@nﬁﬁ@:ﬁmrﬂéﬁ_&%s\mgﬁﬁ%ﬁg%ﬁg&mmusé.ﬁzca .

£00

£611}) afieroay

ool

disauy
jenpy Apnopo Agied’ -
Auung Apsop

3

£3){ 1epuaen

29°% -Te10} Yjuow sbrie Ay §6°§ 1230} Ujuow Een)oy - uopeyidioalg Lpuop

S0 :dinaig 040 wdjoauy zZ'e divaig

or iss :ebenay sy ils efelany Sy 189 :ebesamy

0070 sdoalg 20 djoatg 620 diaty

svlo9 :emoy og i Emay t81es  iemoy

L") e =

% W e 74

digald £0°0 dioaud L0 disaud

aBeiany sy ise seBesany 8yl b :aBessay

divvig 1E0 dioay 600 dioaig

‘fenjoy sl vs ey Z£]08  emay

i ik

sdioary ¥Z°0 dipasg yro ey

:aBelamy vl ss roBetany opizs aBelany

sdioauy K

Hengoy
¥
djoaid
abesong
dioay
‘emay

R

| Aepsoupom

fepung

€107 Aserugay

HIUOW SHOLASI »

punosBiapun Jougeap sAxgsiyy E1GHY



umvcmRoﬂmhnmwb:mumggw__.ﬁfﬁoE\mtﬂmra;w%gw_gﬁghmg.hﬁﬁ
= A3y 1Epusien

175 3230} iuous 85BISAY L670 1230] LpUOL [ENJOY ~ Uenedioetd muoy

o0 dppary
t5les ebeseny
teo diosug

f5i18 Emoy

1€
s1°0 djoald €20 wdioatd
g lzs ceBeray s lys  ebesamy
disard
semoy
74
510 idisary z0 wvaig
oslzz -eBeseny 05102 eBesesy
:digaug 20'0 g

Sjemoy ss 8L by 2:u S

€5 lzz  eBeaany

00 ey
87 168 coBerany|
00°0 disaud
i Hiw s s

- 1.

sL'e dpatg
67 lgs ‘eBerams
000 dpzaig

wlis Sy

R

3 i ” i “Av 3
| Wh«“x TH (7 -,
fepimes Fepugl Aepsany | Aepsaupem} Azpseny Aepuoy Aepung
< YlUow XN « XH0T €LOT yoaep 210z » LAUOW STIOIABIY @

- V.N ¢ J‘}» ) \\i N ;
punosBispun Byesp : Agsip eLSHY



Advanced Quality Construction, Inc.
22161 Marshall Rd. Ste. C Mandeville, La. 70471
P- 985-893-3472 / F- 985-893-3471

Re: Upgrade to Ashton Pump
Station and Forced Main

St Charles Parish

Advanced Quality Construction is requesting a change order for a new electrical and
control panel rack for Ashton Pump Station. The cost to upgrade the rack and relocate it are as

follows:

1. Aluminum rack assembly with Stainless Steel Fasteners and additional pull box required

by Entergy not in the original drawing, § 2800.00
2. Concrete footing for electrical rack including labor, materials, tie in to existing concrete

and additional paving on north side of panels. $ 1200.00
3. Credit for addition to existing rack called for in the original bid. ( $450.00)

Total for rack replacement and relocation. § 3550.00

AQ Construction is requesting an additiWe contract time for

construction of the rack, concrete placement, and coordination of relocation with the utility
Mark Boudreaux

company.

/\[9% /QWWM
Project Manager W (A
AQ Construction Inc. 3 < A’WYBV



e geq v i} A
ww.\uz,ﬁ.\u /ﬁ
g @
2 @
2 @ 2 a
: N . —_
- L1792,
4¥9 A,ﬂw_,_&m s Xhﬂwub\ 1
o WG ’ B
" v L&g@;ﬁ%
o. v&ifESNw\
A o .
) 6 @ 54/%2 TR » ) -
\\.\ 4 . Qm\\ ow‘wﬁ@mﬁ
' L.f i ¢ @,
J&N T
. < L
W.S.NNP ;Q_{ES\W\ w ~ - m— - Jw.

%Oﬁm\ \\.vb\{qnnvmy\\.\ snwhwww‘ll




Envu'onmental

. 610 Belle TgrteBoulevard !
- LaPlace;: Lou:slana“‘foﬁea

__ Phoné - (988} 853-0185
¥ Fax. "‘:'(985) 0630182 ..

".t.t-"_'_Kirk Vai Camp, Vlc§ Bresideit

“ " Advanced Quality Construction; Inb e

7 22161 Masiall Road, St6 C.
Mandeville; LA 70471

; "'Bnady., Wastewa:ex Supem’o};

.;RE Not:cenfContraqt Viﬂl“ﬁ‘m— b




Advanced Quality Construction, Inc.

22161 Marshall Rd. Ste. C Mandeville, La. 70471
P- 985-893-3472 / F- 985-893-3471

Re: Upgrade to Ashton Pump Station and Forced Main 1/23/2014
St Charles Parish, La.
SCP Project # S100902

Oscar,

After our phone conversation today I would like to clarify AQ's understanding of the
contract time for this project. The contract was for 180 days until substantial completion. During
the meeting at the baseball field, toward the later part of the contract you and Lee agreed to add
30 days to the contract for rain and other delays. The original NTP put the last day of the contract
at June 3. If we add the 30 days the final contract day was July 3. The pump station was ready for
startup on July 12 but the parish wanted to postpone it until Monday July 15 with the agreement
that AQ would not be penalized for the weekend.

This scenario was discussed again with the parish president at his office and we were all
in agreement that AQ was 10 days over the contract time. The president agreed to charge AQ no
more than 5 days of LD's if AQ completed the punch list in 45 days. AQ did complete the punch
list before the Sept 23 deadline.

If you have any questions let me know.

Thank You

Mark Boudreaux
AQ Construction Inc.



