o ‘ CHANGE ORDER

No. _1 (Final)
DATE OF ISSUANCE: March 11, 2014 EFFECTIVE DATE: __ Date of Owner's Signature
OWNER St. Charles Parish
CONTRACTOR Advanced Quality Construction, Inc.
Contract:
Project: Upgrade to Ashton Pump Station & Force Main
OWNER's Contract No. S100902 ENGINEER's Contract No. 1023

ENGINEER Environmental Engineering Services, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description:

1. Delete the Following_ Work Items:
a. Liquidated Damages
The Parish assesses 5 days at $500/day liquidated damages for substantial completion (-$2,500).

Total of Deleted Work Items = (-$2,500.00)

2. Add the Following Work Items:
a. New Contract Item #CO01A: River Sand Fill
Addition of $800.00 (L.S.). See attached cost estimate e-mail for details.

b. New Contract Item #C01B: Conflict Boxes
Addition of $6,600.00 (L.S.). See attached cost estimate for details.

c. New Contract Item #C01C: Electrical Panel
Addition of $3,550.00 (L.S.). See attached cost estimate for details.

Total of Added Work Items = (+-$10,950.00)
3. Revise the Following Wotk Item Quantities:

a. Contract Item #1A: 12" PVC DR25 (Open Cut) or 14" HDPE DIPS (Open Cut or Directional Drill) Pipe
The quantity is to be changed from 1,500 to 960 linear feet (-$12,960).

b. Contract Item #1B: 14" HDPE DIPS DR11 (Directional Drill) Pipe
The quantity is to be changed from 1,400 to 1,600 linear feet (+$13,712).

c. Contract Item #1C: 14" PVC DR25 (Open Cut) or 16" HDPE DIPS DR11 (Open Cut or Directional Drill) Pipe
The quantity is to be changed from 4,500 to 3,862 linear feet (-$19,203.80).

d. Contract Item #1D: 16" HDPE DIPS DR 11 (Directional Drill) Pipe
The quantity is to be changed from 1,000 to 1,370 linear feet (+$34,657.90).

e. Contract Item #1E: 16" HDPE DIPS DR9 (Directional Drill) Pipe
The quantity is to be changed from 2,150 to 1,280 linear feet (-$87,600.30).

f.  Contract Item #7: Air Release Valve and Manhole
The quantity is to be changed from 9 to 8 each (-$4,498.80).

g. Contract Item #12: Ductile Iron Fittings
The quantity is to be changed from 2 to 1.5 tons (-$2,845.50).

h. Contract Item #23: Remove and Replace Concrete Pavement and Base
The quantity is to be changed from 90 to 0 square yards (-$6,934.50).

i.  Contract Item #26: Remove and Replace Surface with Limestone
The quantity is to be changed from 25 to 0 cubic yards (-$1,523.75).

j. Contract Item #44: Relocation of Infrastructure
The quantity is to be changed from 1 to 0 lump sum (-$35,000).

00806 _rev3 00806-1



k. Contract Time: The quantity for fully complete is to be changed from 180 days to 210 days (June 3, 2013 to
July 3, 2013).

Total of Change in Work Items Quantity = (-$122,196.75)

Reason for Change Order: List a reason for each Line Item listed above.

1.

Deleted Work Items
a. The Parish met and agreed with the Contractor to assess five (5) days of liquidated damages in lieu of the
full ten (10) days if the Contractor completed for final acceptance prior to September 23, 2013. Contractor
met requirements and is to be assessed five (5) days of liquidated damages = $2,500.

2.  Add Work Items

a. See attachments for details.
b. See attachments for details.

¢. See attachments for details.

3. Revise Work Item Quantities
a. Quantities adjusted to meet field construction.
b. Quantities adjusted to meet field construction.
¢. Quantities adjusted to meet field construction.
d. Quantities adjusted to meet field construction.
e. Quantities adjusted to meet field construction.
f.  Quantities adjusted to meet field construction.
g. Quantities adjusted to meet field construction.
h. Item not required to complete project.
i. Item not required to complete project.
j. Item not required to complete project.
k. e Three (3) days added for rain days. Days granted for rain days beyond the contract allots in Section
01010, 1.09 of the Contract Documents. (See attached section excerpt, correspondence, and calendar of
requested days).
e Four (4) days added for repair of canal bank behind ball park prior to major rain event.
oTwenty (20) days added by the Parish for directional drilling problems. The number of days were set at a
field progress meeting.
oThree (3) days added for the relocation of Ashton Pump Station's electrical panel.
Attachments:
e Balancing change order sheet (1 page).
o River sand fill email communication: description, quote, and approval (3 pages).
o  Contractor conflict box quote (2 pages).
¢ Rain days: Section excerpt, correspondence, and requested days (7 pages).
e  Bank repair email correspondence (3 pages).
o  Contractor electrical panel quote (2 pages).
e  EES letter regarding additional days/liquidated damages (1 page).
e  Contractor letter regarding additional days/liquidated damages (1 page).

00806_rev3 00806-2



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$956,542.20

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: __ 180 - November 30, 2013
Ready for final payment: _ 225 - January 14, 2014

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders
No. - to_~_:

$0

(days or dates)
Net change from previous Change Orders No. _- to_- ;
Substantial Completion: 0
Ready for final payment: 0
(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$956,542.20

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: __ 180 - November 30, 2013
Ready for final payment;_ 225 - January 14, 2014

Net decrease of this Change Order:

-$113,746.75

(days or dates)
Net increase this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 30
Ready for final payment: 30
(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

$842,795.45

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: __ 210 - December 30, 2013

Ready for final payment;_ 255 - February 13,2014

(days or dates)
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:
Environmental Engineering Services, Inc. St. Charles Parish Advanced Quality Construction, Inc.
By: By:

Date:

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Docunents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.

00806 _rev3

OWNER (Authorized Signature)

Date:

CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

00806-3



S¥'G6.L°2v8% 1oL G9'990°cL1$ WZ@WM—VH“.MO 06'61£65% WZ.._@..__.._% PQ< 02'2v5'056% 101

GL9vL'eL1$-  |edud yoenuod urebueyd ol

S¥'G6.LCr8% G9'990'cL1$ 06'61£°65$ 02'2v5'056$
00°0052%- 0000525 _ 000058 SeBeUleq PSERNDIT UOJeIdno) ENUErSqS
moo.;.,omwmm%mm ..............

0L whm“mwmw

muuwm

0L ©N®

om wmm ww

05°9€5°8$ . .oolm.w.m.iw B
O AT A o LOSFITLS:
0" ommhmmw om.@w.v o#m .

0€'009°/8%

adid (Jjup feuooallp

0Z'9¥C9LL$

08'€0C'6}$

oo.o.nv. SETS

1039 cmnov + L0 Sdid 3daH .91 10 o:o cmaov mww_n_ ONd kb

0@ (11up [2U0RO3IP

00°000°9€$

101n0 uado) Sdid IdaH .} 0 (1N uado) gzHA DA uZ)

00°0%0°'€Z$ 00°096°Z1$ oS
INVA ALILNVAD
INIVA ALILNVND TVLOL ALINVND | TIVLOL | ALILNVND J04d LINN
1OVHINGD LOVHLNOD NOILdI¥OS3aa # INT LI
STVLOL SNoILI13a SNolLaav SIANTVA LOVHLNOD
€201 "ON 123rodd

¥10Z ‘1€ Alenuep :31vQd

V1 ‘ysied sspey 1s
urep s21o4 pue uonels duind uojysy o} apelbdn
13THS AAVIINNS ONIONVIVE
(T¥NId) L "ON ¥IQYO IDNVHI



' '

Blake Fogleman

From: Lee Zeringue <izerhgue@stcharlesgov.hat>
Sent: Thursclay, March 14, 2013 427 PM

To: Blake Fogleman; ‘Mark Boudreaux'

Ca Jlcazes@charter.net

Subject: RE; Add for Rlver Sand

The request was made by us, but we also wanted EES approval on the englneeting side. If there Is no Englneering
problem with it then I have no objection to the CO.

Lawrenca “Lee” Zeringue, PE
Senior Parlsh Englneer
Dapartment of Publlc Works/Wastewater

From: Blake Fogleman [mallto:bfogleman@eesinc.net]
Sent: Thurscay, March 14, 2013 4219 PM

To: 'Mark Boudreaux'; Lee Zeringue

Cet Jleazes@charter.net

Subject: RE: Add for River Sand

Lee,

My understanding Is that this was a request of the Parlsh and needed Immedlate attention. Can you please-concur with
the below request so | can process the paper CO?

Thanks,
Blake

Blake E. Fogleman, P.E.

Environmental Englneering Services, Inc,
610 Belle Terre Blvd,

l.aPlace, LA 70068

Offlce Phoner 985-653-0185

Office Fax: 985-653-0182

Cell Phone: 337-501,-6696

From Mark Boudraaux [mailto:mboudreaux@acdconstruction.het]
Sant: Wednesday, March 13, 2013 7:42 AM

To: Blake Fogleman; Lee Zeringue

Subjecti Add for River Sand

Blake,

Murray and others In the fleld yesterday requested we place a load of fiver sand In the hole around the teefor the alr
valve at the end ofthe levee berm closest Lo the power line tower, The cost place the sand Including labor equipment
and materials {s § 800,00, We have a machine In route this morning and will Install the sand as requested.

. j. . .



Thank You

Maxk Boudreaus
Project Managex

B0 Construction Ina.
088-898-3472 P
085-898-3461 F
986-066-4288 C



1
1

Blake Fogleman

From! Murray Dufrene <mclufrene@stcharlesgov.net>
Sents Monday, March 11, 2013 9:26 AM

To: Mark Boudreaux; Blake Fogleman

Ce: Jlcazes@charter.net

Subject: RE: Open Entry Pit

Thank you

Connected by DROID on Verlzon Wireless

~~~~~ Original message-m---

From: Mark Boudreaux <mboudreaux@acqeonstruction.net>

To: Murray Dufrene <mdufrene@stcharlesgov.net>, Blake Fogleman <bfogleman@eesinc.net>
Co: "lcazes@oharter.nel" <jlcazes@charter.het>

8ent: Mon, Mar 11, 2013 14:11:12 GMT-+00:00

Subject: RE: Open Entry Plt

t spoke with Harry and they will be addressing any issues with the pit.
Thank You

Maxk Boudreaus
Project Manager

B0 Construetion Tog,
98B-898-8472 P
08B-898-3461 F
08B-986-4288 C

Fronu: Murray Dufrene. [mallioimdufrene@stcharlasgov. het]
Sent: Suncay, March 10, 2013 12:44 PM

To: Mark Boudreaux; Blake Fogleman

Ger Jlcazes@charter.net

Subjecl: Open Entry Pit

The Entry Pit.for the last bore, ( one on the levee to the south of Ashton Subdivislon). With the Issues
that were experienced during this bore, the pit has been open for about 12 days. Due fo the poor Soll
conditions the walls have continued 1o fall, causing the plt to become larger. With rain In forecast, the
conditions will continue to get worse. The excavation is on the very edge of the Canal Bank. Please
make a effort to close some of this excavation hefore the Canal Bank falls. Also if the excavation

needs to be pumped or balled out. Do not allow slush/ muek to enter canal,

Connected by DROID on Verlzon Wireless



R e B v R R s

Advanced Qual ity Gonstruction, Inc,
A e A O G

R e e e S A DA A L T
2216 Margliall RE, Ste, ¢ Mandeville, La, 70471
P.-085.893.-3412 / B 9838933471

Advanced Quality Construotion Ine, Proposes installation of the following items for the Ashton
Plantation Sewer Forced Main Upgrade Project »

Condfliet box. for intersection of 12" DR-25 Pipts and Fxisting 24" Culvert, includss all Tabor
and materidly foy the installation of each box as per attached sketch.

2 - Boxes @ $3300.00 vach = $6600.00

Thank You
Mtk Bondreaux

Project Manpgor
AQ Congtraotion Ine,




Ay a \ oy \,
/’4‘3 /& “%;&“&m. Q&iwn,. “/ /m / [ N DXE

L e /*’@n o

A W
9017 ,\"w‘

WWM;\%”W'\_‘
.‘ B e, S T, i St S, ST i fpvearnns ffmsegfaimierns B '

v/

A by

Bysti et

W

" I“fu.;;»‘.//:w,,

*sy:":; / oy #

.

:'? L O i,
/u&f% wnd [ 7?7424«*%
| //t&” "5/&

Cf&v\ WC";’/W”
/\.,)V*te:‘.
;;4 ' m)((}/{"’

/o

PR WRPRF RIY Frrmumer nenwepwmmon: LSRR g

b
; ' ny / /
[ p— / / ﬂ) &
/ & s
‘/:-\bk / WK IA
9 o . 1
o 0 e e,
N o
N
s v gfsmon ) R T

fpontvstremsfm o

é’ o
(:J l g*’tx*i’“&’W{‘&?
{ /,zw}»/ Mes k.

ol

'
T Frely
o




TECHNICAL SECTION
DIVISION 01 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
SECTION 01010 - SUMMARY OF WORK

All Work in this area must be coordinated with the Owner and the Contractor shall
minimize any disruption to the normal activities of the Owner.

E. All other land deemed necessary by the Contractor for the storage of materials and
equipment and other facilities or required for the performance of the work shall be arranged for
by the Contractor at no additional cost to the Owner.

1.09 RAINDAYS
A. Ifrequested the Contractor shall be granted time extensions for excessive rain days, beyond
the reasonably anticipated days of adverse weather. This time extension must be requested

monthly. The following are considered reasonably anticipated days of adverse weather on ‘a

monthly basis.
January _11_ days July _6_ days
February _10 days August _ 5 days
March _8 days September _4  days
April _7 days October _3 days
May _5 days November _ 5 days
June _6 days December _8  days

1.10 OWNER OCCUPANCY

Owner will have full access to and use of all existing Owner-owned facilities during the entire

period of construction for the conduct of his normal operations. Cooperate with Engineer in all
construction operations to minimize conflict and to facilitate Owner usage. A listing of the Owner's

existing facilities in conjunction with this project may be shown in the drawings.

1.11 PARTIAL OWNER OCCUPANCY

The Contractor shall schedule his operations for completion of portions of the Work, as

designated, for the Owner's occupancy prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work. Refer to

paragraph 1.04 Work Sequence for completion schedule.

1.12 OWNER FURNISHED ITEMS
Items to be furnished by the Owner on this Project shall be listed in the Supplementary Conditions.

If no items are listed in the Supplementary Conditions, it is understood by all parties that materials

and/or equipment furnished on this Project shall be by the Contractor.

PART 2 - PRODUCT - NOT USED
PART 3 - EXECUTION - NOT USED

END OF SECTION

SYT 2010810239 0\01010.doc
01010-5



! \

Blake Fogleman

Subject: FW: 1023-Change Otder
Attachments: Ashton_Rain_Days_DPec_March,pdf

From: Blake Fogleman [mallto:bfogleman@eesinc.nat]
Senti Monday, Aprll 15, 2013 10:35 AM

To! jlcazes@chartatihet

Subject: FW: 1023-Change Order

C4n you review the attachment? Or here are the days please back check with your notes and let me know what you
have.

Dec2012-4,5, 6, 10, 17, 19, 20, 25,28 = 9 days

Jan 2043 ~ 1,2, 3,4, 8,9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 29, 30 = 13 days
Fab 2013 -4, 5, 6,7, 14, 12, 13, 19, 22, 25 = 10 days

Mar 2013 - 11, 16 = 2 days

Per section 01010 page 5 In the specs they should only get

Dac: 9 retjuested ~ 8 expectad = 1 day
Jan: 13 req, — 11 exp. = 2 days

Febr 10 reg, — 10 exp. = 0 days

Mar: 2 reg.7 exp. = 0 days

Totallng 3 days extra

Thanks,
Blake

Blake E. Fogleman, P.E.

Environmental Englneering Services, Inc,
610 Belle Tarra Blvd.

LaPlace, LA 70068

Office Phone: 985-653-0185

Office Fax: 985+653-01.82

Cell Phone: 387-501-6696 .

From: Mark Boudreaux [malltormboutreaux@acconstruction.net]
Sentt Monday, Aprll 15, 2013 9:58 AM

To: Blake Fogleman:

Subject: RE: 1023-Change Order

Sew the attached calendars for Lullng, La.

We are requesting 84 weathar/raln days for the months of December 2012 through March 2013 for the Ashton
Plantation project. Let ma know If you need something more formal.




.

Thank Yz)u

Mark Boudroatux
Project Manager

AQ Counstruction Ing.
98B-8938-8472 P
08B8-893-3461 F
988-966-4288 C

Frorm: Blake Fogleman [mallto:bfogleman@eesine, het]
Bents Monday, April 15, 2013 8:57 AM

To: Mark Boudreaux

Subjects 1023-Change Order

Mark,

l'am about to put in the change order for the riversand and conflict boxes, | can’t seem to put my hands on any
documents requesting weather days. | may have misplaced them. Can you send requested days, ifany, such that | can

submit a slngle change order for all items?

Thanks,
Blake

Blake E, Fogleman, P.F.

Environmental Englneering Services, Inc.
610 Belle Terre Bivd,

LaPlace, LA 70068

Office Phone: 985-653-0185

Offlca Fax: 985-653-0182

Cell Phone: 337-501-6696



15 o g

Fon: smpmerEg

2372 5Py apuoti: ogiesy o' a0 IRUOTR POy Eofidiaty WU

peroy:d whoesg
srlss foreies St

/WY drsaid

obeians

g icaug

<=Ezesy

e mhemsy

fepreg fepral mwmﬁnm,wm mwgmmwmw Sepimg
& GRIOR 3N ~— et . Z18Z SGUenaG THUORY SACHARSS 7
- J\N £ ,V.ysmm .Nu\w“
4 RemaSspun JeEsen 1 Aosy

0
f
5



i

O2its o8 oo O tewbs L0 (9oald)

== - =2, % - == £
e S | £81 12 sefesany] W gy < £
e e i T Rt = TR L TSR ST s, Y
=l 5 3.5 eEE % smse fPRORAgRG - B Aumcipeceseiny o =
-dsto 3 g8 : uwmmmww@w T AT LrELE, S s Sd T ae R BB
:omwmk h I m MOUS % 3, S - | fuung Aoy ¢ foospAmom e Ammng  Bw
ZioBazE 2 = X
SIED ZEG ] - : S mpEsEn
ZEE 50 ot shmeay 2% FR0) Hucw mmey ~ogepdneis yuom
]

e dparg

Lle

“desg

=Berosy

it obemsy oBEzeay sige = =he e
802 Hioaid dizay dipag
E 3 galsz SRRy
Z
whesng
=hoser
Zparg
EEy
=
> ¥ g ) . et 21 e 15 dgsig 50 Hdgnal s
7l =Bewny syleg =hemar vl =feeny Friee =Oe=my) orlos  =Bueny oyiss  eBzxar i w=Sewmng
Uiy g og'g oy e Hioesg we dimaig z0¢  diseyg e sy Erged ey
sriva T sclise sy iz 139 g Fempoy evlzs i EEmy
To zm = 2 Ifes
=9 doarg &0 Hwarg T8

=Ze =disarg

1riss oSesemy wwles ofesony Zriss mEBewmsy Zrles <hemar Bty
i 1023 g dr g 3 ot dioa doary
e s Sy IS

§ g

ZRIReS Kepriy Fepsouposy] Fepsan ; Arpacy) Sepmeg
€ LIUOPE RN — <€ LT £187 Zseruen gz U0 S

punoaBspury igeans bgsy

ST




5

2, Isdms 1
~drws 2 ~Hirar S .

Eoyour 3 dm LE: RS

“ £5 117 =hereay

thasig m

disary w
i
i

[ 32 sooouswp, z5tir sh =
=Z - TR «n . SIS . B
% SPrrlLSaas PSSR g

=
Tt -

B 7 N - Foe A
- i B o ADOp dpisg
HOUG = B, um e, fomop wa

A2

fuimng Agregemna e

ApEoIC AmSol g Ausng

Auung Apsoyg

" &of epuspg ]

TS TR o SRISAY S5'E 0% LEes may - uogendpeed HROR

el ey D3 oz =6 mang
oy Jos eDexony] Syils =Ceswwy sriee  mbesesy
30T e ] L disata ) diearg
srios  crmoy ggiss Emw eles  gEmor
N . 7w I e
- " i Eeed e L rra =
= TZh oS =
sy 5TB dizarg e dmeig 2122 whomig £6°8 oA =8 wdisarg HE “deeid
sBereny Brise =Seremy 87183 obexoay gy les =Bzimay apise =Sosamy Zrisy obemay Sriva  obmusar
dio=ig 08 domrg sag Rl =32 ; doasd €95 Hioag
SrRIgTy 3 E et £ies et
e
= w i =

mheoxy

Qosig
riz8 =Berosy
EoSIS
Sy

3 N
F s hﬁw e S A AN el -,
. feprnyeg Kepury Fepsmp | Zepomupanf; fepsanz Sepucgy] . £zpremg]
« UIRIORE IXSN —~ < pieZ £IET Aemrca s TinT = YT SRR >
- PR v
X

pemoBiegey sogmans, oy



&2 1epusEn

FTF 307 Tjuord SEERAY 1570 39300 IRUCH Ry ~ HOBEN eI mymog

330 oy
=itz oSemay
o) g
ROy

3T

iz isg

Ze L =Beresy
it Hiayd

zze  dpei
e izr oSeieay
ags s
=y

Ze  doag
weig; =Bemay
gEn  dpeig
iR mEmay

1§ {2z =Sy

TR

e

20 Ese =]
dgolge SSesausy
ey Xhaarg
e isz

T owg mEpag

< les =Eemay
o] dioang
peioteee -

Sepang

LU STIGIASIg &

THSLY



Blake Fogleman

U

From: Lee Zeringue <lzeringue@stcharlesgov.net>

Sent: Thursday, May 09, 2013 12:11 PM

To: Mark Boudreaux; Oscar Boudreaux; bfogleman@eesinc.net

Cc: Bob Dublan; Russell Tastet; Chris Tregre; Sam Scholle; L} Brady; Butch Clay;
jlcazes@charter.net

Subject: RE: 1023 - Canal behind Baseball Park

Since other factors are coming into play let me be clear. Getting that bank repaired and the contractor out is priority.
Anything that can be filled should be filled with good soil. The occasional bucket of muck | will let slide. Forcing the
contractor to rip up the road bringing in other soils.

Also if there is any directive it should be in writing.
I NEED THE CONTRACTOR OUT OF THE AREA ASAP. IF WE HAVE TO DO FURTHER REPAIRS LATER HE WILL DO THEM.
Lawrence “Lee” Zeringue, PE

Senior Parish Engineer
Department of Public Works/Wastewater

From: Mark Boudreaux [mailto:mboudreaux@agqconstruction.net]

Sent: Thursday, May 09, 2013 10:53 AM

To: Oscar Boudreaux; Lee Zeringue; bfogleman@eesinc.net

Cc: Bob Dublan; Russell Tastet; Chris Tregre; Sam Scholle; LJ Brady; Butch Clay; jlcazes@charter.net
Subject: RE: 1023 - Canal behind Baseball Park

I have been in contact with Harry and with US Underground this morning. | instructed Harry to remove the material from
the channel today. We will rebuild the bank of the canal as soon as possible.

Thank You

Mark Boudreaux
Project Manager

AQ Construction Inc.
985-893-3472 P
988-893-3461 F
985-966-42858 C

From: Oscar Boudreaux [mailto:oboudreaux@eesinc.net]

Sent: Thursday, May 09, 2013 10:36 AM

To: 'Lee Zeringue'; bfogleman@eesinc.net; Mark Boudreaux

Cc: 'Bob Dublan'; 'Russell Tastet'; 'Chris Tregre'; 'Sam Scholle'; librady@stcharlesgov.net; Butch Clay; jlcazes@charter.net
Subject: RE: 1023 - Canal behind Baseball Park

Lee, We will pass on your instructions....

Mark, you need to read below and adhere to the client’s instructions.......your earliest attention to this matter is
appreciated.



Oscar J. Boudreaux, Jr. P.E.
Environmental Engineering Services, Inc.
610 Belle Terre Blvd

Laplace, LA 70068

(office) 985-653-0185

(fax)  985-653-0182

(cell)  225-933-7280

(home) 225-819-1360

From: Lee Zeringue [mailto:Izeringue@stcharlesgoyv.net]

Sent: Thursday, May 09, 2013 10:18 AM

To: Oscar Boudreaux (oboudreaux@eesinc.net); bfogleman@eesinc.net
Cc: Bob Dublan; Russell Tastet; Chris Tregre; Sam Scholle

Subject: FW: 1023 - Canal behind Baseball Park

I have just come back from the site and to call what is out there an unmitigated disaster is an understatement. The bank
is still blocking about one third of the canal. The trench is about 80 feet long and very deep. The banks of the trench are

failing and have widened the trench to about 10’ or more. There are fissures about 2 feet off of the baseball field fence. |
do not feel that the contractor took the necessary precautions before performing the work.

| have instructed the contractor out there now to get his work done and have that area backfilled and the canal clean by
the end of today. With the weather coming that canal shall be open or you risk the potential flooding of 1000+ homes in
the Luling area. The weather coming this weekend will see how the bank holds. | have the feeling that it should if it is
compacted well enough. The foreman for AQ has promised me that he will do what he can to fix the situation. He is
about the only person | trust out there to do what he says. As always the contractor is responsible for any and all repairs
to the entire area (see condition of the pump station road).

Come Monday if there is sloughing off of the canal bank AQ may be required to place sheet piles be placed along the
canal bank 10 feet beyond the failed section. These piles will remain in place.

Lawrence “Lee” Zeringue, PE
Senior Parish Engineer
Department of Public Works/Wastewater

From: Murray Dufrene

Sent: Thursday, May 09, 2013 9:12 AM

To: Blake Fogleman; Mark Boudreaux

Cc: Lee Zeringue; LJ Brady; Butch Clay; OBOUDREAUX@EESINC.NET; jlcazes@charter.net; harry.spiers@yahoo.com;
blipsmeyer@usunderground.com; Bob Dublan; Russell Tastet; Chris Tregre; Sam Scholle

Subject: Re: 1023 - Canal behind Baseball Park

What started as a small excavation behind baseball feild has turned into a large unstable area as seen in
attached pics. Soil continues to slide into canal, now blocking approximate 1/3 or more of Canal. Rain is in the
forecast for tomorrow. Only 4-5 feet of soil remain before fence for ball park falls into excavation. This cannot
continue, it has gone far enough.

Connected by DROID on Verizon Wireless
CELL # 504 377 0184



From: Blake Fogleman <bfogleman@eesinc.net>

To: Mark Boudreaux <mboudreaux@agconstruction.net>

Cc: Lee Zeringue <Izeringue@stcharlesgov.net>, LJ Brady <ljbrady@stcharlesgov.net>, Murray Dufrene
<mdufrene@stcharlesgov.net>, Butch Clay <butchclay@stcharlesgov.net>, "OBOUDREAUX@EESINC.NET"
<OBOUDREAUX@EESINC.NET>, "jlcazes@charter.net" <jlcazes@charter.net>, "harry.spiers@yahoo.com"
<harry.spiers@yahoo.com>, "blipsmeyer@usunderground.com" <plipsmeyer@usunderground.com>

Sent: Thu, May 9, 2013 13:35:03 GMT+00:00

Subject: 1023 - Canal behind Baseball Park

Mark,

We were advised by the Parish this morning of their concerns about the stabilization of the bank of the canal located
behind the recreation park. By the end of the day today, we expect you to submit the means and methods of how you
will restore the canal bank. We anticipate a lot of rainfall in the next two days which raises the concern of erosion in
your construction area. Be advised that any damage or erosion in this area caused by your construction activities will be
restored to its original condition by soil stabilization or left in place sheet piling.

Just a reminder, the 8” force main to Hackberry is available for the restoration of the Ashton Lift Station. No additional
time will be given on this project after June 27, 2013. We recommend that you make contingency plans for the
installation of the force main which US Underground is working on should they fail to free the pipe. Furthermore, you
should begin work on the upgrade of Ashton Lift Station to allow your completion before the end of June.

Thanks,
Blake

Blake E. Fogleman, P.E.

Environmental Engineering Services, Inc.
610 Belle Terre Blvd.

LaPlace, LA 70068

Office Phone: 985-653-0185

Office Fax: 985-653-0182

Cell Phone: 337-501-6696



Advanced Quality Construction, Inc.

T et

P- 985-893-3472 / - 985-893-3471

Re: Upgrade to Ashiton Punip
Station and Forced Main

St Charles Patish

Advanced Quality Construction is requesting a change order for anew electrical and
control panel rack for Ashton Purmp Station, The cost to upgrade the rack and relocate it are ag
follows:

1. Aluminum rack assembly with Stainless Steel Fasteners and additional pull box requited
by Bntetgy not in the original drawing, § 2800.00

2. Conorelo footing for electrical rack tnoluding labor, materialy, te in to existing conoreto
and additional paving on north gide of panels. § 1200.00.

3, Credit for addition to existing rack called for in the original bid, ( $450.00)

Total for rack replavement and relocation, § 3550.00

AQ Construction Is requesting an adcli‘kig;;_jf’,d@yﬁ_to»be-atl’dfé"c’l’ To The contract time for
construction of the rack, conciete plaoemet and coordination of relocation with the utility

company, o |
L»(P%g Aot /C\Wmm%

Matlk Boudroaux
Project Manager

@

AQ Construction ne, Q) MDN_,( < M{am\ﬂwl



o
R

s
2 &
3 ~
. P .
¥ s+ V2, ,
CoadFs > Y geof¥
Ll R
%
22l g
- o2y AR
b 2 &.w.m‘\ Frog
£ +3L
70 A TR T
£/ L |



"0 lela Terra Bcaqlevard ‘
LaPIade' Loujslena:70068 *
.+ Phghé (98 3):653-0168

" Flax. 86) 653»6 '

K ;Van ! ,i.amp, Vice PL‘

-"Ad A% noed Quahty Qpﬁstruotion,i-

11-Road;, $t6 (e
"7(14"7;1;'. L

' {70, Pari§h Hngm
Bridy ,W@ﬁtewm@x !

\’,;n, .

fit: St C*Héu*les Patis h;




Advanced Quality Construction, Inc,

P- 085-893-3472 / F- 985-893-3471

Re: Upgrade to Ashton Pump Station and Forced Main 1/23/2014
St Charles Parish, La,
SCP Project # S100902

Oscar,

After our phone conversation today I would like to clarify AQ's understanding of the
contract time for this project. The contract was for 180 days until substantial completion, During
the meeting at the baseball field, toward the later part of the contract you and Lee agreed to add
30 days to the contract for rain and other delays. The original NTP put the last day of the contract
at June 3. If we add the 30 days the final contract day was July 3. The pump station was ready for
startup on July 12 but the parish wanted to postpone it until Monday July 15 with the agreement
that AQ would not be penalized for the weekend,

This scenatio was discussed again with the parish president at his office and we were all
in agreement that AQ was 10 days over the contract time, The president agreed to charge AQ no
mote than 5 days of LD's if AQ completed the punch list in 45 days. AQ did complete the punch
list before the Sept 23 deadline.

If you have any questions let me know.

Thank You

Maisk Boudreaux
AQ Construction Inc.



